Business of the Village Board Village of Saranac Lake

SUBJECT: Call for Notice of Public Hearing on Videoconferencing Village Board Meetings

DATE: 6-27-2022 DEPT OF ORIGIN: Mayor Williams BILL # 107-2022 EXHIBITS: DATE SUBMITTED: 6/23/2022 APPROVED AS TO FORM: Village Administration Village Attorney AMOUNT APPROPRIATION EXPENDITURE BUDGETED REQUIRED REQUIRED: Call for Notice of Public Hearing on Videoconferencing for Board Members at Village Board Meetings MOVED BY: SECONDED BY: VOTE ON ROLL CALL: MAYOR WILLIAMS TRUSTEE BRUNETTE TRUSTEE CATILLAZ TRUSTEE SCOLLIN TRUSTEE SHAPIRO

RESOLUTION INTRODUCING AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC NOTICE TO SCHEDULE A PUBLIC HERING FOR A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE BOARD TO MEET VIA VIDEOCONFERENCING

WHEREAS, Public Officers Law § 103-a(2) authorizes public bodies to conduct meetings using videoconference technology if they adopt a local law after holding a public hearing,

BE IT RESOLVED that the Village Board shall hold a public hearing in the matter of authorizing through local law the Village Board to meet via videoconferencing on July 11th, 2022 at 5:30pm in the Village Board Room at 39 Main Street, Saranac Lake, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Clerk give notice of such public hearing by publication in the newspaper so designated by the Village Board of the Village of Saranac Lake for legal and public notices at least seven (7) days before the hearing date of a notice setting forth the time and place and describing the proposed ordinance in summary form. The Village Clerk shall also post the draft local law on the village website and social media at least seven (7) days before the public hearing.